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fiftythree acquittals. Ning hundred and ninety persons were convicted, eight hundred and thrity two were fined, fiftyfour were sentenced to terms of imprisonment and one hundred and four were sentensed 1o terms of imprisonment ag well as fine.

-

SHrr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
in such a big city like Delhi, may I know the number of Food Inspectors working on behalf of the Central Government and the number work-
ink on behalf of the Municipality and whether the Food Inspectors of the Municigality are working in cq-aperation with the Central Government
¥ood Inspectors?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, there are no Food Inspectors belonging to the Central Government anywhere in India at present. The implementa-~
tion of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act has heen the responsibility of the local bodies so far, Under the amendment recently enacted we have taken powers to appoint some Central Food Inspectors and we are considering that question now.

FoREIGN EXCHANGE PAID TO AUTHORS

*477. SHRr A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of FiNaNCE be pleased to state what was the amount in foreign exchange paid during the years 1963 and 1964 {o foreign authors for their books published in India.

Tue MINISTER or PLANNING
(SHRT B. R. BHAcAT): An industry-wise tabulation of the remittances abroad on account of royalties is not readily available. It is felt that it would take a disproportionate amount of time and labour to separate the figures for royalties remitted abroad on account of publication of foreign books. Normally royalty payments are made to the foreign publishing houses and it is not known, what portion of the same is being paid to the authors.
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Smrr A. D. MANI; Sir, a Publisher’'s Association of India in July last met to consider this matter. It was pointed out there that books by foreign authors published out of P.L.
480 blocked funds here carry a royalty of thirtyfive to forty per cent. This, it was pointed out, was a severe drain on our foreign exchange resources.
May I ask the hon, Minister whether he is in possession of any information on the point whether 3 good deal of royalty is being paid for books published out of P.L.-480 funds in India by the American Embassy?

Swpr R, R, BEAGAT. Siz normally the price in India is one-third or even less of the original American price if it is published there and it has been decided to allow royalty of upto ten per cent—that are the ceiling—and individual cases of royalty in each case is intimated to the Finance Ministry by the Education
Department.

Surr A. D, MANI: 1 would like to know the amount of foreign exchange remifted abroad wunder this head, namely, books published under P.
L.~-480 funds.

Surr B. R. BHAGAT: In the normal manner.
Smnr A. D. MANI: How much?

What is the amount?

Surr B. R. BHAGAT: As I said earlier, Sir, we do not keep a separate account for books or authors,

Sarr A. D. MANI: May I ask the hon. Minister whether he would collect the information and place it on the Table of the House?

Smrt B. R. BHAGAT: No, Sir. It will take time disproportionate to the resulis,

Sarr A. D. MANI: It is an important point, Sir, that has been raised by the publishers in India that thirtyfive to forty per cent. is being remitted.
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Surt B. R. BHAGAT: That is wrong. I said that the ceiling limit is ten per cent. It cannot be more than ten per cent. and there is no question of thirty five per cent.

Surr A. D. MANI: Since it comes out of P.L.-480 funds, may 1 ask the Minister to get information at least on this particular limited point about the foreign exchange remitted under this head?

Sur1 B. R, BHAGAT: I will try. I cannot promise but I wil] try and if 1t is possible I will get that information.

Suri ABDUL GHANI: What is the meaning of trying, Sir? We want the information. Let him say “yes” or “no”.

MRr. CHAIRMAN: He is not sure and so he says he will fry.

Surr ABDUL GHANI: It is difficult to know the real position,

SHrr B. R, BHAGAT: I will try to collect it, if it is possible.

Surr N. VENKATESWARA RAO:
May I know whether it is a fact that the books published here and referred to by the hon. Member are cheap American books and as such are allowed a higher percentage of royalty?

Surr B. R. BHAGAT: I have replied to this question. I think perhaps the hon. Member has not followed the answer. These books normally cost one-third or even less of the American price if they are to Dbe printed there. I again repeat, Sir, that the ceiling in respect of royalty is ten per cent. There is no question of thirtyfive per cent. or any such thing that the hon. Member men-~
tioned.

=Y farmgar ARt Stfear:
T X § wEae § 9 ywing g
qr f&

“ . . high royalty rates a further drain on foreign exchange”.

[8 SEP. 1965 ]

to Questions 3154

a1 aay foafa & T AT IR AT
T frr aFd 5 framr oe qagas fear srar €, @Y 3@ 9K & AESTH
T &, 9y & At 1 avaew §
AR FAE 5 I F § AT
a8 wrfasw & 7

st Yo W0 WA : g ) WA @Y
T IR F YT ¥ @4, 39 AR,
FUT Tge AR Tew WAfaw G A
WA AT AN TG FC & | 63
Tg EH 4 FUS 24 @@ 4T, ‘64 H
4 FUF 28 ATF § /X 7RI, 61 ¥
TEEE & O WO WiFS 339G FX
TR &, W e 1 o g, qafafr
g3 &1 ffaar grm, qg Haw HqAAT
FET AEFT OT | AR 9 AT &Y
ST GIAT

Surt A. D. MANI: May I ask the hon. Minister respectfully to call for the figures from the Reserve Bank?
It is not so complicated; foreign exchange has to be remitted through the Reserve Bank. We should like to know how much of foreign exchange is being spent in making remittances of royalty to the foreign authors and regarding the P.L.-480 funds if the Minister addresses an enquiry to the American Embassy here he can get the necessary information if the Government are not able to collect it themselves.

Serr B, R. BHAGAT: I have already said I will try to collect the figures which can be got in regard to royalties under the P.L.-480 schemes.
But as for the larger question it will not be possible because we send the royalties to the publishing houses and they in turn make payments to the authors and we do not know how much they are paid. It i{s not possi-

i ble to fing out for the authors separately.


Oral Answers

3155
h,.al.o 239 La$ ¢ dh’dla.,: d"&
Ugo Uia of Lyl a5 8 oty
y o WS da soly o el el
ol Sy el WS A8 sk
PYYE W JNE IO LI G XE ¥ 1

? 1R & c;‘.,é

st mager Y ¢ Far AT AT worad 5 sad w1 fagar 2 Tifgg TAY SATRT =qQT AT g1 a4 ;EeRT &

o7 7 39 9T OF FmEd arfw orgear
¥ fau wRT grmas qr a g1 1)

st dlo WITo WX © WL &I qafafasr gy oaq AT &1 HAFET
I 37T ¥ SA7T 24T § ar IqR q4Y
T F1 QAU AT A4y AIfEY |

RaisiNA Mess HosTEL

*478. Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will -

the Minister of Works aNpD HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether 1t 1s g fact that the Raisina Mess Hostel in New Delhi is to be pulled down;

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether i1t has outlived 1ts normal life; and

(c) whether 1t 1s a fact that the site of the Raisina Mesg Hostel is envisaged as a green spot in the Master
Plan?

Tue MINISTER or WORKS anNp
HOUSING (Surt MeEHr CranD KHAN-

NA): (a) Yes

(b) Yes.

(¢) According to the Zonal Plan prepared by the Delhi Development

Authority the site will be used partly for parking and partly for widening Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road.

+[ ] Hindi transliteration.
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Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether all the 44 occupants of the Raisina Mess Hostel have been provided with alternative accommodation?

Surt MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
Thirtyone out of fortyfour have already been provided with alternative accommodation and it is our intention to provide alternative accommodation to the remaining 13 too.

Surr M P. BHARGAVA May I know whether it 1s a fact that the engineer’s opinion was that this building coulq serve for residential purposes for a few years more?

Surr MEHR CHAND KHANNA:
Siwr, in part (b) he had asked whether the building has outlived its normal life and I have given the reply in the affirmative.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether it 1s a fact that the building 1s being demolished immediately because of the pressure of the Chelmsford club for parking their cars?

Surt MEHR CHAND KHANNA: It is entirely unfounded. I have noth-
g to do with the Chelmsford Club.
These buildings which were put up during the last war with a life span of five to seven years have outlived their life and I do not want anybody to die under those buildings

SHrt C. D. PANDE: Adjacent to this Mess there is a building in which 1s housed the Press Club of India.
Has Government given them any alternative accommodation?

Surt MEHR CHAND KHANNA: A proposal has been finalised and in the near future we are proposing to give an alternative site to the Press Club of India too.

